RESOLUTION 1986 - 220

AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY FOR THE PURPOSE OF GRANTING TO THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY A PERPETUAL RIGHT OF WAY AND EASEMENT TO INSTALL A TELEPHONE POLE WITH GUY ANCHOR ON PROPERTY OWNED BY GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY.

WHEREAS, the Ohio Bell Telephone Company is presently in the process of improving and updating their telephone communication system along Euclid Avenue and Emily Road in the City of East Cleveland, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Bell is desirous of securing a five feet (5') by five feet (5') easement ajoining the existing parking lot on the property known as 13513 Emily Avenue, East Cleveland, Ohio, which is owned by Greater Cleveland Transit Authority for the purpose of installing a telephone pole with Guy Anchor; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Bell will pay to Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority the sum of Twenty-Five & 00/100 (\$25.00) Dollars as consideration for the mounting of this easement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the President of the Board of Trustees be and is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with Ohio Bell for the purpose of granting an easement on property owned by Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority which is located at 13513 Emily Avenue, East Cleveland, Ohio; and to receive from Ohio Bell the sum of Twenty-Five & 00/100 (\$25.00) Dollars in consideration thereof.

Section 2. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted:______ July 15 , 1986

any alepander

Attest: